ORDINANCE NO. 24-2014

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 21-2013 TO REMOVE THE SUNSET CLAUSE AND AFFIRM CHAPTER 3.42 CONCERNING CONTRACTS AND PURCHASING IN ITS EXISTING FORM

WHEREAS, on October 23, 2013, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 21-2013 that amended Elk Grove Municipal Code (EGMC) Chapter 3.42 concerning contracts and purchasing; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 21-2013 includes a "Sunset Clause" that provides for the automatic repeal of EGMC Chapter 3.42 after one year if no action is taken; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to remove the Sunset Clause so that Ordinance No. 21-2013 is not automatically repealed, and to affirm the amendments to EGMC Chapter 3.42 added by Ordinance No. 21-2013, all subject to any further amendments approved by the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. Amendment to Remove Sunset Clause.

Ordinance No. 21-2013 is hereby amended to remove Section 7 of Ordinance No. 21-2013, containing the Sunset Clause.

Section 2. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption. In lieu of publication of the full text of the ordinance within fifteen (15) days after its passage, a summary of the ordinance may be published at least five (5) days prior to and fifteen (15) days after adoption by the City Council and a certified copy shall be posted in the office of the City Clerk, pursuant to Government Code section 36933(c)(1).

ORDINANCE: INTRODUCED: ADOPTED: EFFECTIVE: **24-2014** August 27, 2014 September 10, 2014 October 10, 2014

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JOMATHAN F

CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST: JASON LINDGRENT CHTY CLERK

Date signed: Scotember 24,2014

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL ORDINANCE NO. 24-2014

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance, published and posted in compliance with State law, was duly introduced on August 27, 2014 and approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 10, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES :	COUNCILMEMBERS:	Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg
NOES:	COUNCILMEMBERS:	None
ABSTAIN:	COUNCILMEMBERS:	None
ABSENT:	COUNCILMEMBERS:	None

A summary of the ordinance was published pursuant to GC 36933(c) (1).

Jason Lindgren, **City Cle**rk City of Elk Grove, California